By-law 2018-56

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2016-145 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire

Whereas Section 151 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, confers the power to a municipality to pass by-laws to create a system of licencing with respect to a business;

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury did so enact By-law 2016-145 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire to create a licensing system for vehicles for hire;

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury desires to amend the by-law to increase certain rates therein;

Now therefore the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

Replace 16(1)(a) of Schedule "A"

- 1. Schedule "A" to By-law 2016-145 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing paragraph 16(1)(a) of the said Schedule "A" and enacting the following paragraph 16(1)(a) in its place and stead:
 - "16(1)(a) Distance charges while under engagement:
 - (i) for the first 100 metres \$4.00; and
 - (ii) for each additional 95 metres or part thereof \$0.25;"

Effective Date

2. This By-law comes into effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 10th day of April, 2018

Mayor

Clerk